
RESOLUTION 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Crossville, Tennessee, has received Community 
Development Block Grant funds for CDBG Project No. 12777 for a Wastewater 
Collection System Improvement project; and 

 
WHEREAS, on Tuesday July 23, 2019, at 2:00 p.m., local time, bids were 

received and publicly opened for the Wastewater Collection System Improvement 
project, and the lowest bid was received from Portland Utilities Construction Company, 
Inc. of Portland, Tennessee, in the bid amount of $593,168.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, bids have been reviewed and checked for technical and legal 

responsiveness, and a recommendation for award to Portland Utilities Construction 
Company, Inc. was made by GRW Engineers, Inc., Consulting Engineers; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Crossville, Tennessee, desires to award the said Project 

No. 12777 for the Wastewater Collection System Improvement project to Portland 
Utilities Construction Company, Inc. of Portland, Tennessee, in the amount of 
$593,168.00; and  

 
WHEREAS, the bid award amount exceeds the available project budget by 

approximately $124,329.00. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF CROSSVILLE THAT: 

 
1. Contingent upon concurrence of the Tennessee Department of 

Economic and Community Development, that the bid of Portland 
Utilities Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $593,168.00, 
which represents the lowest, most responsive base bid, be accepted 
for the construction of said project. 
 

2. The City of Crossville will be responsible for all local cash 
matching funds needed for the completion of the Wastewater 
Collection System Improvements project. 
 

3. Mayor James S. Mayberry is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute a contract with Portland Utilities Construction Company, 
Inc., on behalf of the City and that the City Clerk is hereby 
authorized to attest same. 

 
ADOPTED this the    day of    , 2019. 
 
 

CITY OF CROSSVILLE 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Mayor  

 
 
 

_____________________________    _______________________ 
Council member      Council member 
 
 
_____________________________    _______________________ 
Council member      Council member 
 
 
        
 
ATTEST:       _______________________ 
        City Clerk  


